# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE **SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934** 

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 9, 2024

# Tilray Brands, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)		001-38594 (Commission File Number)	82-4310622 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
(Suit	265 Talbot	t Street West, Leamington, Ontario, Canada, N8 ess of principal executive offices, including zip coo	8Н 4Н3
	Registrant	's telephone number, including area code: (844) 84	5-7291
	(Forme	Not Applicable or name or former address, if changed since last rep	port)
	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fing provisions:	iling is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securiti	ies registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the A	ict:	
Title of	each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Commo	on stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	TLRY	The NASDAQ Global Select Market
	e by check mark whether the registrant is an er or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act		of the Securities Act of 1933 (Sec. 230.405 of this
			Emerging growth company $\Box$
	nerging growth company, indicate by check manded financial accounting standards provided pure	rk if the registrant has elected not to use the extend suant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □	led transition period for complying with any new
-			

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On January 9, 2024, Tilray Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tilray"), entered into an assignment and assumption agreement (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement") with Double Diamond Holdings Ltd. ("DDH"), an Ontario corporation, pursuant to which, among other things, Tilray acquired from DDH a promissory note in the amount of USD\$26,134,500.00 (the "Note") payable by 1974568 Ontario Limited ("Aphria Diamond"). DDH is a joint venturer with Aphria Inc., Tilray's direct and wholly-owned subsidiary, in Aphria Diamond.

As consideration for the Note, Tilray issued 12,386,019 shares of its common stock (the "Consideration Shares") to DDH.

#### Item 3.02. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 of this Form 8-K is incorporated into this Item 3.02 by reference.

The Consideration Shares were issued in reliance on the exemption provided by Regulation S ("**Regulation S**") of the Securities Act which permits offers or sales of securities by the Company outside of the United States that are not made to "U.S. Persons" or for the account or benefit of a "U.S. Person", as that term is defined in Rule 902 of Regulation S.

No underwriter participated in the offer and sale of the Consideration Shares, and no commission or other remuneration was paid or given directly or indirectly in connection therewith.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

**Number** Exhibit Description

5.1 Opinion of DLA Piper LLP (US).

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## TILRAY, INC.

Dated: January 10, 2024

By: /s/ Mitchell Gendel

Mitchell Gendel

Global General Counsel



January 10, 2024

Tilray Brands, Inc. 265 Talbot Street West Leamington, Ontario, Canada

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are acting as counsel to Tilray Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in connection with the offering of 12,386,019 shares of its common stock, par value \$0.0001, to be sold by certain selling stockholders (the "Shares") as described in the Prospectus (as defined below), pursuant to a Registration Statement on Form S-3 (Registration Statement No. 333-267788) (the "Registration Statement"), filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), the prospectus included in the Registration Statement (the "Base Prospectus"), and the prospectus supplement, dated January 10, 2024, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b) of the Rules and Regulations of the Act (the "Prospectus Supplement" and together with the Base Prospectus, the "Prospectus"). The Registration Statement was filed with the Commission and became automatically effective on October 7, 2022.

As counsel for the Company, we have examined originals or copies, certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction, of such documents, corporate records, certificates of public officials and other instruments as we have deemed necessary for the purposes of rendering this opinion and we are familiar with the proceedings taken and proposed to be taken by the Company in relation to the registration of the resale of the Shares. In our examination, we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals and the conformity with the originals of all documents submitted to us as copies. This opinion letter is given, and all statements herein are made, in the context of the foregoing.

This opinion letter is based as to matters of law solely on the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended. We express no opinion herein as to any other laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations. As used herein, the term "Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended" includes the statutory provisions contained therein, all applicable provisions of the Delaware Constitution and reported judicial decisions interpreting these laws.

Based upon, subject to and limited by the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the Shares are validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

This opinion letter has been prepared for use in connection with the Prospectus Supplement. We assume no obligation to advise you of any changes in the foregoing subsequent to the date of the Prospectus Supplement.

We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion letter as Exhibit 5.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K to be filed with the Commission on or about January 10, 2024, which will be incorporated by reference in the Registration Statement, and the reference to us under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Prospectus Supplement, which is a part of the Registration Statement. In giving such consent, we do not hereby admit that we are acting within the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Act or the rules or regulations of the Commission thereunder.

Very truly yours,

/s/ DLA Piper LLP (US)